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CHAPTER 75.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE UNIFORM AND CHEAP TEXT-BOOKS
FOIl THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF MINNESOTA. \

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Secrion 1. The Governor, Secretary of State and Attor- Contract be-
ney General are hereby authorized and directed, on behalf F75en the Siate’
of the State of Minnesota, to immediately enter into a con- rill.
tract with Daniel ID. Mernll, of St: Paul, Minnesota, upon
his giving bond, as hereinatter provided, for the faithful per.
formance of such confract, to furnish to the State of Minne-
sota, in such quantities, and in the munner Lereinafter pro.
vided, for the term of fitteen years, suitable text-books for
use in the publie schools of this Stute, in the following

* branches of stndy :  Spelling, one book; reading, four books; yame of basks
arithmetic, three books; grammar, two books; geogruphy, tobe furnished
two books; history, one book, and such other books as may

be required by the State Superintendent of Public Instruc-

tion. The said Merrill shall, at the time of the making of

such contract, execute and deliver to the Governor a bond ﬁg:;gd‘? be or-
in the penal sum of $25,000, with at least two suflicient

sureties, to be approved by the Governor, running to the

State of Minnesota, and conditioned for the faithiul perform-

ance by the said Merrill, his personal representatives or as-

signs, of all and singular the terms of such coutruct on his

purt to be observed. In case said Merrill, his personal repre-
sentatives or assigns, shall.at any time fuil to fulfii any of

the terms of said contract on his part to be observed, the

entire penal sum thereof shull at once become due and owing

to the State, and it shall be the duty of the Governor to

cause suit to be instituted in the name of the State, to en-

. foree the liability on such bond, of the prineipal and sureties

thereon. .

Sec. 2. The foregoing books sirall be equal in size and Quality and
quality as to matter and materiul to the following text-hooks size of books,
now in general use, to-wit: The speller to Parker & Wat- '
son’s national spelier; the first, second, third and fourth
readers, equal lo Harvey's first, second, third and fourth
readers; the first and second grammars equal to Clark’s brief
grammar and Clark’s practical grammar; the three books of
arithmetic equal te Robinson’s primary, intellectual and
pritctical arithmetic; the two books of geography equnal to
Cornell’s primary and intermediate geography; the ene book
of history equal to Barnes’s brief history. The quality in
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matter and material of the books to be furnished under such
contruct, with the corresponding books in this section spuci-
fied, shall be determined by a commission to be composd of
the Stute Superiiitendent of Public Instruction for the time
being, Santord Niles, late coanty superintendent ot conron
schools of Qlmsted county, and William Benson, connty
superintendent of common schouls for the county of Carver,
or in case either of the persous last named should be unwill-
ing or unable to act, or should a vacancy occur, such other
persou us may be appointed in his stead or to fill such va-
cancy by the Governor, Secretary of State, and Attorney
General.  Such commission shall convene at St. Paul for the
purpose of performing the duties imposed upon them by this
act, at such time or times as the suid contractor or Buperin-
tendent of Public Instruction shall request it to doso.  And
the persons composing such commission, other than the
State Superintendent of Public Instruction,shall each receive
five dollars per day for cach day uetuallyv'occupied in perform-
ing the duties imposed by tins act. The concurrence of a
nuajority of such commission shull be sufficient for the deter-
mination of any question coming before it under the provis-
ions of this act. The text of all the books to be furnished
under such contract, shall be subject, not oftener thun once
in each period ot five yeurs, to such revision and alterations
thereof as the State Superintendent of Public Instruction for
the time being shall direct.

Sec. 8. Tue prices to be paid by the State for the above

‘named text-hooks shall be for the

Speller, not to exceed 15 'cents (the present price is 25
cents.)

First Reader, not to exceed 10 cents (the present price is
20 cents.)

Second Reader, not to exceed 20 cents (the present price is
45 cents.) ,

Third Reader, nct to exceed 30 cents (the present price is

60 cents.)

Fourth Reader, not to exceed 40 cents (the present price is
90 cents.)

¥irst Grammar, not to exceed 25 cents (the present price
is 60 cents.) . .

Pruactical Grammar, not to exceed ‘50 cents (the present
price is $1.00.) . )

First Arithmetic, not to exceed 12 cents (the present price
is 25 cents.) . _

Second Arithmetic, not to exceed 23 cents (the present
price i~ 40 cents.) -

Third Arithmetic, not to execeed 50 cents (the presen! price
is 94 cents,) :

First Geography, not to exceed 50 cents (the present price
18 80 cents.)
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Second Geography, not to exceed 80 cents (the present
price is 150 cents, ) \

ook of History, not to exceed 60 cents
is 150 cents.) -

Aud for other books than those in this section named, a
proportional price aud no more shall be paid by the State,

See. 4. 1t shall be the duty of cach district clerk of the
several school districts of the Stute of Minnesota, to muke
out an estimate of the number of school books required for Disftrist clerks
one year's supply of his school district, designating the nuw- 1 o: books
ber of hooks of each kind wanted, and forward the sume, on o8y
or beture the fitteenthday of March of each year, to the county
superinterilent of his county: and it is hereby made the duty
of the county superintendent of each county of this State, Jounty super
upon receiving the estimates from the school district clerks of orwnnl sune
« bis county, to make ont his requisition, on or before the fif- §j SieSuper
teenth day of April following, upou the State Superintendent
of Publie Instruction, for the total number of books of euch
kind required by his county; said books to” be forwarled to
the county auditor of his county,  The State Superintendent Stte Suverin-
of Public lustruction shall, ou or beture the fifteenth duy of mke reqotat.
May, makethis requisition upon the contrictor for the whole fees <
"number of bouks reguired throughout the Stute, . ‘

The clerk of each school district shall make returns Quarterly re-
quurterly to the director of the number and amount of bouvks l"‘:'.::'lfl'ud‘ﬂ?,
-sold, and shall pay over to the treasurer the smount of money clerk,
received trom suchsales,  He shull keep a detuiled aceount of
the books recetved and sold, wd on or befure the tfilteenth
day of Mareh of each yeaf, shall transmit o the county
superintendent, a statement showing the number and amount
suld, und the number of cach kind of books on hand, 1t
shall be awisdemennor for the elerk to refuse or neglect to
perform the duties above designated, punishable by a tine "::_‘“I’;L'L"o’;f’;o_
“not to exceed twenty-five dollars, or hoprisonment not to fusal,

"~ exceed thirty days.

Sec. 5. It shall be the duty of the contractor, as scon as
possible, after reeviving the requisition of the State Super-
wtendent for the books orderal by the several county super-
- intendents, to forward the number of bouks required, to the
geveral county awlitors of the Stute, and upon'the filing of
the requisitions and the delivery of the shipping receipts for
the sione to the Superintendent of Public Instruction, it shall
be the daly of said Superintendent to certify the antount due
to the contractor, and the State Auwditor shall thercupon Manner of
“issue his warrant npon the State Treasorer for the amonut Jiven to
80 certitied, payalile out of the school text-book tund herein-
after provided for, ) ) *

Ske. & The Superintendent of Public Instruction shall Tranvportation
fix a price upon each book which will cover the cost of trans. 1 te « hareed
mitting them to the several counties of this State. )

Sec. 7. The Stute Superintendent shall send to the

(the present price -
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Stata Supcrin- COUNty auditor of each county, and also to the State Auditor,
lendentto ix g statement of the price fixed upon each hook, and the total
P cost of the number of books sent, and it shall be the duty
of the board of county” commissioners of each county, ab
M _— their npext meeting, to make provision for the payment of
mont. by coun- the price of such books, and the county treasurer of each
ties. ', . county shall immediately thereupon remit the amount of the
cost of such hooks to the State Treasurer.
Datiegof coun-  SEC. 8. Tt shall be the duty of the suid county auditor to
ty auditors-  {ransmit to the clerk of cach school district in his county,
the number of books estimated and ordered by the clerk. of
guch school district ; and before the next semi-acnuul sebtle-
ment of the treazsurer of the county with such school dis.
trict, the county anditor shall notify the county treasurer of
the indebtedness of such district on account of the text-books
P b sent; and it shall be the duty of the county - treasurer, in
disterots. © such settlement, to deduct the amount of such indebtedness
from the State school tax fund due such distriet.
Printoed lists Sec. 9. It shall be the duty of the State Superintendent
gfprices to be of Public Instruetion to ~have printed lists prepared, and to
. slerks,. supply each school district with the same ; and it shall be
' the duty.of the district clerk of each school district to sell

~

such books at such cost prices to the pupils of his school dis-.

_ trict.  Provided, thatin incorporated villages and ctiies, the
Proviso, relat- Clerk of the board of education shall nolify the county super-
ing to incor-  intendent of the number of books required, and shall receive

vesand such text-books from the county auditor of his county, and
clues, -shall notify the treasurer of such board of education of the

number of hooks received, and the cost of the same, where-

+ upon the said treasurer of such board shall pay the amount ot

.the cost of such books out of the funds in Eis hands' belong-

ing to such board of education, to the county tfreusurer of his

county. Provided further, that such board of education may

designate a place in the village or city as a depository for such

text-books, and employ some person to sell such books to the

pupils of such village or city, at the actual cost of the same,

git}f{,sﬁve per cent. added, to pay for the handling of such

ooks. :

Booketobe Sec. 10, Within one year after the State text books are
scheois of the  printed and furnished to the State Superintendent-of Publie
Btate. Enstruetion, and for the period of fifteen years thereatter, no
text-books shall be used 1n the public schools of this State

in incorporated ciiies and villages, as well as in the State at

large, other than the State text-books prepared under the

provisivns of this act. Provided, that this act shall nat be

construed to prevent pupils who have advanced beyond the

Broviso rell studies embraced in said books, from using other books, or
fng bosrds of ~ to prevent a revision of the text of said books, at the expirs-
"‘d:‘;'l';i.{‘:rﬂfp‘;_ tion of five years after their introduction. Frovided turiher,
oial charter.  that this shall not be obligatory upon boards of education

acting under special charters, :



,
.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1871. 159

"~ Bec. 1l.  After one year fromn the time the county aud- pigricts neg-
‘itor of -any county has received the number of text-bookslectns to in-
required for the district schools of his couniy, from the Sinte text-
Superintendent of Public Instruction, the treasarer of such beoks—penaits
county shall pay no part of the State school tax fund belong-
ing to a district of his. county, to the tressurer of such dis-
trict, until such treasurer produces his certificate in writing
* of the county superintendent of publie schools in his county,
certifying to the faet that the State text-books have been
introduced into the school or schools ot such district, and
are used in such school to the exclusion of any other series of
text-books. ] :

Sec. 12. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions , . oo istien
of this act, there is herelby approprizted and set apart the ot #0000, asa
sum of fifty thousiand dolluis, to be used as a revolving fund, oy "€
to be designated ‘‘the sehool texi-book fund.” This fund
Bhall at all times be subject to the warrants of the State Aud- '
itor issued to ‘the -contractor in payment for school books
delivered on the order of the State Superiutendent; and all
payments of money into the treasury of the State by the
county treasurers, on account of school text-books, delivered t
to their several counties, shall be credited by the Treasurer

- of State twr the school text-hook fund herein provided for.

Bec. 13 All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this

act are hereby repealed. ) . *
BSec. 14. This act shall take effect und be in force from when actto

and after {ts passage. . take offect.
Approved February 23, 1877 0

CHAPTER 76.

! . L
AN ACT PROVIDING FOR A 5TAY OF EXECUTION 1IN JUDG-
MENTS RENDERED IN THE DISTRICT COURTS, OF TIIIS
.STATE FOR THE RECOVERY OF MONEY ONLY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota : '

Skcrion 1. Execution upon any judgment, rendered for Stay af sxeen-
tha recovery of money only, in any district court of this it Gea®
State, may be stayed for the period-of six (6) months, Pro-
eided, that. in order to obtain such stay, the party applyin
therefor-shall, within ten (10) days after judgment is rendere

! .



